

Planning Team Report

eritage listing of 79 Allen Street, Leichhardt					
Proposal Title :	Heritage listing of 79 Allen Str	reet, Leichhardt			
Proposal Summary :	The planning proposal seeks to list 79 Allen Street, Leichhardt as a heritage item in Schedule 5 of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013				
PP Number :	PP_2014_LEICH_001_00	Dop File No ;	14/05489		
oposal Details	and the property and the		In the second		
Date Planning Proposal Received :	07-Mar-2014	LGA covered :	Leichhardt		
Region :	Sydney Region East	RPA :	Leichhardt Municipal Council		
State Electorate :	BALMAIN	Section of the Act :	55 - Planning Proposal		
LEP Type :	Housekeeping				
ocation Details					
Street : 79	Allen Street				
Suburb : Le	city :	SYDNEY	Postcode : 2040		
Land Parcel : Lo	ot 1, Sec 1, DP 318				
DoP Planning Off	icer Contact Details				
Contact Name :	Martin Cooper				
Contact Number :	0285754109				
Contact Email :	martin.cooper@planning.nsw.g	jov.au			
RPA Contact Deta	ails				
Contact Name :	Clare Harley				
Contact Number :	0293679226				
Contact Email :	leichhardt@lmc.nsw.gov.au				
DoP Project Mana	ager Contact Details				
Contact Name :	Diane Sarkies				
Contact Number :	0285754111				
Contact Email :	diane.sarkies@planning.nsw.ge	ov.au			
Land Release Dat	a				
Growth Centre :	N/A	Release Area Name :	N/A		
Regional / Sub Regional Strategy :	Metro Inner West subregion	Consistent with Strategy :	Yes		

## Heritage listing of 79 Allen Street, Leichhardt

MDP Number :		Date of Release :		
Area of Release (Ha) :		Type of Release (eg Residential / Employment land) :		
No. of Lots :	0	No. of Dwellings (where relevant) :	0	
Gross Floor Area :	0	No of Jobs Created :	0	
The NSW Government Lobbyists Code of Conduct has been complied with :	t Yes			
If No, comment	-	ent's Code of Conduct has been cor net with or communicated with any		
Have there been meetings or communications with registered lobbyists? :	Νο			
If Yes, comment :			2	
Supporting notes				
Internal Supporting Notes :	rting Council has prepared the planning proposal to enable listing of the subject si of local heritage significance in Schedule 5 of Leichhardt LEP 2013. Council h commissioned two heritage studies, one to support the interim heritage order secondly, a report to support the planning proposal, which verify that the site significance and worthy of heritage listing.			
		ne accompanying the planning proposal indicates that Council v .EP to Planning & Environment for finalisation in July 2014.		
	Council has requested p request is supported.	plan making delegations for the plar	nning proposal. Council's	
External Supporting Notes :	protection and conserva to support the proposal item, in particular: its ra	anning proposal as heritage listing f ation of the subject property. The he indicates that the site exhibits man rity; social value; and, being repres id in the long-term as the use it was	eritage assessment undertaken y characteristics of a heritage entative of a local butcher's	
dequacy Assessme	nt			
Statement of the ol	bjectives - s55(2)(a)		э.	
Is a statement of the o	bjectives provided? Yes			
Comment :	The objective of the   of the subject site.	planning proposal is to protect and	conserve the heritage significance	
Explanation of prov	visions provided - s55	i(2)(b)		
Is an explanation of pr	ovisions provided? Yes			
Comment :	achieve the intended	insert 79 Allen Street, Leichhardt (L		

- Heritage Map (Sheet HER\_005): denote 79 Allen Street, Leichhardt (Lot 1, Sec 1, DP 318) as a general heritage item.

## Heritage listing of 79 Allen Street, Leichhardt

Justification - s55 (2	)(c)
a) Has Council's strateg	y been agreed to by the Director General? <b>No</b>
b) S.117 directions ident	tified by RPA : 2.3 Heritage Conservation
* May need the Director	General's agreement
Is the Director Gener	al's agreement required? <b>No</b>
c) Consistent with Stand	lard Instrument (LEPs) Order 2006 : Yes
d) Which SEPPs have the	ne RPA identified?
e) List any other matters that need to be considered :	
Have inconsistencies wi	th items a), b) and d) being adequately justified? <b>N/A</b>
If No, explain :	Section 117 Direction 2.3 - Heritage Conservation
	The planning proposal is consistent with this direction in that it aims to protect and conserve the heritage significance of the site.
Mapping Provided -	s55(2)(d)
Is mapping provided? Ye	es
Comment :	The planning proposal includes a site identification map and draft heritage map. The maps are considered suitable for public exhibition.
Community consulta	ation - s55(2)(e)
Has community consulta	ation been proposed? Yes
Comment :	The planning proposal outlines that community consultation will be undertaken for a minimum of 28 days.
Additional Director C	General's requirements
Are there any additional	Director General's requirements? No
If Yes, reasons :	
Overall adequacy of	the proposal
Does the proposal meet	the adequacy criteria? Yes
If No, comment :	
Proposal Assessment	
Principal LEP:	
Due Date : December 2	013
Comments in relation to Principal LEP :	Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 was notified on 23 December 2013.
Assessment Criteria	
Need for planning proposal :	Council initiated the planning proposal in response to a pre-development assessment application received for the subject site, which proposes demolition of the existing structures and the erection of new residential development.

h

## Heritage listing of 79 Allen Street, Leichhardt

Consistency with strategic planning framework :	Council resolved to make an interim heritage order (IHO), which was published in the NSW Government Gazette on 27 September 2013. The IHO was supported by a preliminary heritage assessment. Following the IHO, Council commissioned a further detailed heritage study to support the planning proposal, which confirms the site exhibits many characteristics of a heritage item. The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the Metropolitan Plan for Sydney 2036 and draft Metropolitan Strategy for Sydney 2031 in that it seeks to protect places of special cultural, social and community value.			
		stent with the actions of the draft Inne protects Sydney's cultural heritage.	er West Subregional Strategy in	
Environmental social economic impacts :		e proposal, it is not expected that it w and economic impacts.	vill have any adverse	
Assessment Proces	S			
Proposal type :	Minor	Community Consultation Period :	14 Days	

		ľ	renou .		
Timeframe to make LEP :	6 months	I	Delegation :	RPA	
Public Authority Consultation - 56(2) (d) :	Office of Environr	nent and Heritag	e		
Is Public Hearing by the	PAC required?	No			
(2)(a) Should the matter	proceed ?	Yes		(9)	
If no, provide reasons :					
Resubmission - s56(2)(l	o) : <b>No</b>				
If Yes, reasons :					
Identify any additional st	tudies, if required. :				
If Other, provide reason	s :				
Identify any internal con	sultations, if required	l: %			
No internal consultatio	n required				
Is the provision and fund	ling of state infrastru	cture relevant to	this plan? No		
If Yes, reasons :					
ocuments					
Document File Name			DocumentTy	pe Name	Is Public
Council Letter.pdf Attachment 4 - Delegat Planning Proposal.pdf	ion Request.pdf		Proposal Co Proposal Proposal	overing Letter	Yes Yes Yes

Planning Proposal Appe Assessment.pdf	ndix 1 - Preliminary Heritage	Study	Yes	
Planning Proposal Appendix 2 - Detailed Heritage Study Yes Assessment.pdf				
nning Team Recomm	nendation			
Preparation of the planning	ng proposal supported at this stage :	Recommended with Condition	15	
S.117 directions:	2.3 Heritage Conservation			
Additional Information :	It is recommended that the planning proposal proceed subject to the following conditions:			
	1. The planning proposal is exhibited for a minimum of 14 days, or 28 days, consistent with Council's intentions.			
	2. The planning proposal be com	pleted within 6 months.		
	3. A public hearing is not require	d to be held.		
	4. Council must consult with the Heritage under section 56(2)(d) o	-		
	5. A written authorisation to exer Planning and Assessment Act, 19 proposal.			
Supporting Reasons :	The planning proposal should be which is identified as having loca		onservation of the site,	
Signature:	Thatis	6 I		
Printed Name:	Diane Sarkies	Date: 7/5/14		

ų,

. The Sarajes

 $\mathbb{P}^{q}[\mathcal{Q}] \to$